MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

CHAP. 213

is under the age of 9 years and no municipal court shall sentence a child under the age of 17 years to jail or prison; any child or his next friend or guardian may appeal to the Superior Court in the same county in the same manner as in criminal appeals, and the court may accept the personal recognizance of such child, next friend or guardian, and said Superior Court may either affirm such sentence or order of commitment or make such other disposition of the case as may be for the best interests of such child and for the peace and welfare of the community.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 212

AN ACT Relating to Qualifications and License Fees for Practical Nurses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 70, § 1, sub-§ II, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection II of section 1 of chapter 70 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - 'A. Is 20 years of age Is 19 years of age;'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 70, § 1, sub-§ IV, amended. Subsection IV of section 1 of chapter 70 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - IV. Fee. The applicant applying for a license to practice as a licensed nursing attendant practical nurse shall pay a fee of \$5 \$10 to the board.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 213

AN ACT Relating to Funeral Directors and Embalmers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S, c. 25, § 195, amended. The second paragraph of section 195 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

Any person wishing to become a funeral director and to engage in the business or profession of funeral directing, and of preparing, other than by embalming, or disposing of dead human bodies by any means whatever in this State shall be at least 21 years of age, a citizen of the United States, be of good moral character, with not less than a high school education or its equivalent, shall have practiced funeral directing for at least 2 years under the direction and supervision of a licensed funeral director, and graduated from a 12 months' course in an approved school and graduated from a 12 months' course of study in a school or college of mortuary science, the requirements and standards of which school or college shall have the approval of the State Board of Examiners of Funeral Directors and Embalmers, and shall have an intelligent comprehension of the dangers from contagious and infectious diseases and of the actions and uses of dis-

CHAP. 214

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

infectant agencies as the Bureau of Health may prescribe as necessary for the protection of the living, and shall pass an examination before a Board of Examiners as appointed under the provisions of the following section.'

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 25, § 197, amended. The first sentence of the second paragraph of section 197 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Applicants for funeral directors' licenses shall pass an examination upon their knowledge of sanitation, bacteriology, disinfection of the apartments, bedding, clothing or anything likely to be affected in the case of death from infectious or contagious diseases in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Department.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 25, § 197, amended. Section 197 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting between the second and third paragraphs a new paragraph to read as follows:
- 'Applicants for the combination license of funeral director and embalmer may be given a single examination.'
- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 25, § 200, amended. The second sentence of section 200 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Any person holding an embalmer's license or certificate of registration or funeral director's license issued under the provisions of this or any other law, may have the same renewed by making and filing with the secretary of said Board of Examiners an application therefor within 30 days preceding the expiration of his or her license or certificate of registration, upon blanks prescribed by said board, and upon the payment of a renewal fee of \$2 for an embalmer's license, \$2 for a funeral director's license, \$3 for a combination embalmer's and funeral director's license and \$1 for an apprentice's license, provided, however, that any person neglecting or failing to have his or her license or certificate of registration renewed as above may have the same renewed by making application therefor within 30 days after the date of such expiration and upon the payment of \$4, revival and renewal fee and upon the payment of the regular renewal fee plus a revival fee of \$1.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 214

AN ACT Relating to Investment of Temporary State Funds.

Effective August 20, 1955

Director's note: Repealed and re-enacted by P. L., 1955, c. 315.